Nelson Township Board Special Meeting 2 Maple Street Sand Lake, MI 49343 Nelson Township/Sand Lake Hall Tuesday, June 9, 2020 7:00 PM

Supervisor Britton called the meeting to order at 7:10. The meeting was also available Electronically by Zoom.

Present: Britton and Hoffman.

Present: by Electronic Participation (Zoom) Austin, Mahoney and Armstrong.

There was three people in attendance at the township hall, and nine people logged in by Zoom.

Approval of Meeting Agenda: Austin, with support by Mahoney as presented. Voice vote:

Mahoney: Yes, Armstrong: Yes, Austin: Yes, Hoffman: Yes, Britton: Yes, Motion passed.

Financial Report: Accepted as presented.

Account Payable: Austin, with support by Mahoney approved the disbursements of funds as

presented. Voice vote: Mahoney: Yes, Armstrong: Yes, Britton: Yes, Austin: Yes, Armstrong: Yes. Motion Passed.

Public Comment: Dave Vogelar - 6987 19 Mile Road, asked the board to consider a Noise Ordinance.

Bryan Posthumus, introduced himself as a candidate for 73<sup>rd</sup> District.

There were no Zoom voice comments.

**Reports-** Kent County Road Commission has been applying dust control this week.

Correspondence: MML dividend check applied to this year's renewal premium.

**New Business** 

a. Natural Landscaping: Tabled.

**b. Signature Cards:** The Treasurer is working with the bank.

**c. Township Reopening**: The township remains closed until the end of May, although Building Department is open and a notice will be place on the front door instructing current Covid-19

## Nelson Township May Board Meeting

page 2

precautions, all other non-services are by appointment. Voice vote: Armstrong, Yes. Austin, Yes. Mahoney, Yes. Britton, Yes. Hoffman, Yes.

**d. H2O Irrigation Service:** Austin, with support by Hoffman approved the Silver plan for the 2020 Irrigation contract for the Nelson Township/ Sand Lake library. Voice vote: Austin, Yes. Armstrong, Yes. Mahoney, Yes. Britton, Yes. Hoffman, Yes.

**e. Resolution 2020-008 Property Tax Rate 2020:** Austin, with support Mahoney approve Resolution #2020-008 Establishing Township Property Tax Rates for 2020. Voice vote: Armstrong, Y. Austin, Yes. Mahoney, Yes. Britton, Yes. Hoffman, Yes.

## Extended Public Comments: None

Board Comments: Hoffman questioned the current water bill.

## Adjourned

Without objection the regular township board meeting was adjourned at: 7:50pm.

Laura Hoffman

Nelson Township Clerk